Performance Evaluation of Various Biomasses in a Gasifier Based Cook Stove

by

Raffisyazana Binti Romli

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirement for the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons)

(Mechanical Engineering)

July 2010

Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS
Bandar Seri Iskandar

31750 Tronoh

Perak Darul Ridzuan



CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF VARIOUS BIOMASSES IN A
GASIFIER COOKSTOVE

by

Raffisyazana Binti Romli

A project dissertation submitted to the
Mechanical Engineering Programme
Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS
in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the
BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (Hons)
(MECHANICAL ENGINEERING)

Approved:

Ir. Dr Shaharin Anwar Sulaiman

Project Supervisor

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS
TRONOH, PERAK

July 2010

11



CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that
the original work is my own except as specified in the references and
acknowledgements, and that the original work contained herein have not been

undertaken or done by unspecific sources or persons

RAFFISYAZANA BINTI ROMLI
9301
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

11



ABSTRACT

Biomass constitutes the biggest sources of energy in rural Asia. However, its
utilization in the domestic sector is mostly inefficient and polluting which results in
indoor air pollution and resource wastage. Traditional cook stoves predominantly
used in the households for domestic cooking have been major contributor to the ill
effects related in respiratory and other health problem. Improved cook stoves
programs implemented in the developing world attempt to address these problems.
Biomass gasification appears to have significant potential in Asia for domestic
cooking applications. Gasifier-based cook stove were fuel efficient and emission
efficient in comparison to traditional cook stove. The objective of this project is to
study the performance of various type of biomass in a biomass gasifier based cook
stove. All types of biomass sample were analyzed in order to study their chemical
properties. Three types of analysis were used which were ultimate analysis,
proximate analysis and calorific value test. To study the performance of each
sample, the water boiling test had been performed. From the result obtained, it was
concluded that the oil palm fronds was the best type of biomass for this chemaco
gasifer cook stove. The higher the carbon content and the calorific value in a

biomass, the lesser the time taken to boil the water.

Y



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author of this project would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge and
thank everyone that has given her all the supports and guidance throughout the
whole period of completing the final year project. Firstly, many thanks to the
university and the Final Year Project coordinators, Dr. Saravanan Karuppanan for

providing the author with all the initial information required to begin the project.

The author would also like to acknowledge the endless help and support received
from her supervisor, Ir. Dr Shaharin Anwar Sulaiman throughout the whole period
of completing the final year project. His sincere support and continuous guidance
helped the author in overcoming all the hurdles that came during the progress of

this project are very much appreciated.

The author would also like to thank the lab technicians in UTP, especially
technician in Chemical and Mechanical Engineering Departments, for their endless
support in terms of the preparation and guidance during the lab experiments for this
study. Their continuous support and help throughout the whole period of

experiments are very much appreciated.

Finally the author would like to express her gratitude's to her fellow colleagues for

their help and ideas throughout the completion of this study. Thank you all.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL .
CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY
ABSTRACT .
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives .
1.4 Scope of Work

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY
2.1 Biomass
2.2 Gasification

2.3 Cook Stove

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Activities and Milestone .

3.1.1 Sample Preparation and Project Analysis

3.1.2 Ultimate Analysis
3.1.3 Proximate Analysis
3.1.4 Calorific Value Test
3.1.5 Water Boiling Test

3.1.6 Cook stove used for water boiling test .

3.2 Project Planning

vi

il
iii

iv

Vi

viii

W W N = =

o W A~ A

10
10

14
15
16
17
17
19



CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Ultimate Analysis .
4.2 Calorific Value Test
4.3 Proximate Analysis
4.4 Water Boiling Test

4.5 Result Comparison
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
REFERENCES.
APPENDICES
APPENDIX 1 Chemaco cook stove manual .

APPENDIX 2 Schematic diagram of cook stove parts
APPENDIX 3 Summarize standard used in the project

vil

21
21
22
24
28
31

33

35
36
37
39



Figure 1.1:
Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:

Figure 3.6:

Figure 3.7:

Figure 3.8:

Figure 3.9:

Figure 3.10:

Figure 3.11:

Figure 3.12:
Figure 3.13:
Figure 3.14:
Figure 3.15:
Figure 3.16:
Figure 3.17:
Figure 3.18:

Figure 4.1:

LIST OF FIGURE

Annual deaths worldwide by cause

Three types of gasifier

Various zone in updraft gasifier

Diagram of gasifier cook stove

Process flow of project

Oven used for drying process, CARBOLITE 450
SHINI Low Speed Granulator

ROCKLABS Bench Top Ring Mill

Oil Palm Fronds

(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .
Coconut Shell

(a) Raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form.
Charcoal

(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .
Pressed Sugarcane

(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .
Wood Sticks

(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .
Dried Leaves

(a) raw and (b) powder form .

Sawdust

(a) raw and (b) powder form .

CHNS machine LECO 932

TGA Machine for proximate analysis.

Bomb calorimeter, LECO AC-350

Chemaco biomass cook stove.

Schematic diagram of chemaco gasifier cook stove .

Project planning for semester 1
Project planning for semester 2

CHNS Percentage for all samples

viil

Nl “ )T )

10

11
12

12

12

13

13

13

13

14
15
16
16
18
19
20
20
21



Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:
Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:

Comparison of carbon content in the samples.
Comparison of calorific value in the samples

Proximate Analysis result for all samples

Comparison of Moisture Content in the samples.

Comparison of Volatile Matter in the samples.
Comparison of Fixed Carbon in the samples .
Comparison of Ash Content in the samples .
Time Taken to Boil 2.5kg Water.

Weight of Fuel Consumed to boil 2.5kg Water

Cook stove efficiency based on water boiling test

1X

22
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
30



Table 1.1:
Table 2.1:
Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:
Table 4.4:
Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:

LIST OF TABLE

People relying on traditional biomass (in million)
Gasifier classification parameters

Experimental Result on CHNS Test. .
Experimental Result on Calorific Value Test.
Experimental result on Proximate Analysis. .

Experimental Result on water boiling test

Table for efficiency calculation

All data comparison

21
23
24
28
29
31



