Performance Evaluation of Various Biomasses in a Gasifier Based Cook Stove

by

Raffisyazana Binti Romli

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical Engineering)

July 2010

Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS Bandar Seri Iskandar 31750 Tronoh Perak Darul Ridzuan

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF VARIOUS BIOMASSES IN A GASIFIER COOKSTOVE

by Raffisyazana Binti Romli

A project dissertation submitted to the Mechanical Engineering Programme Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (Hons) (MECHANICAL ENGINEERING)

Approved:

.....

Ir. Dr Shaharin Anwar Sulaiman Project Supervisor

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS TRONOH, PERAK

July 2010

CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements, and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by unspecific sources or persons

.....

RAFFISYAZANA BINTI ROMLI 9301 MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

ABSTRACT

Biomass constitutes the biggest sources of energy in rural Asia. However, its utilization in the domestic sector is mostly inefficient and polluting which results in indoor air pollution and resource wastage. Traditional cook stoves predominantly used in the households for domestic cooking have been major contributor to the ill effects related in respiratory and other health problem. Improved cook stoves programs implemented in the developing world attempt to address these problems. Biomass gasification appears to have significant potential in Asia for domestic cooking applications. Gasifier-based cook stove were fuel efficient and emission efficient in comparison to traditional cook stove. The objective of this project is to study the performance of various type of biomass in a biomass gasifier based cook stove. All types of biomass sample were analyzed in order to study their chemical properties. Three types of analysis were used which were ultimate analysis, proximate analysis and calorific value test. To study the performance of each sample, the water boiling test had been performed. From the result obtained, it was concluded that the oil palm fronds was the best type of biomass for this chemaco gasifer cook stove. The higher the carbon content and the calorific value in a biomass, the lesser the time taken to boil the water.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author of this project would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge and thank everyone that has given her all the supports and guidance throughout the whole period of completing the final year project. Firstly, many thanks to the university and the Final Year Project coordinators, Dr. Saravanan Karuppanan for providing the author with all the initial information required to begin the project.

The author would also like to acknowledge the endless help and support received from her supervisor, Ir. Dr Shaharin Anwar Sulaiman throughout the whole period of completing the final year project. His sincere support and continuous guidance helped the author in overcoming all the hurdles that came during the progress of this project are very much appreciated.

The author would also like to thank the lab technicians in UTP, especially technician in Chemical and Mechanical Engineering Departments, for their endless support in terms of the preparation and guidance during the lab experiments for this study. Their continuous support and help throughout the whole period of experiments are very much appreciated.

Finally the author would like to express her gratitude's to her fellow colleagues for their help and ideas throughout the completion of this study. Thank you all.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL	•	•	•	•	•	ii
CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALI	ГΥ					iii
ABSTRACT						iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .						v
TABLE OF CONTENT .						vi
LIST OF FIGURES		•				viii
LIST OF TABLES					•	X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION						1
1.1 Project Backgroun	nd	•	•			1
1.2 Problem Statemer	nt	•	•			2
1.3 Objectives.		•				3
1.4 Scope of Work			•			3
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVI	EW AN	D THE	ORY			4
2.1 Biomass .						4
2.2 Gasification	•	•				5
2.3 Cook Stove	•	•	•	•		8
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY						10
3.1 Project Activities	and Mil	lestone				10
3.1.1 Sample l	Preparat	tion and	Projec	t Analy	sis	10
3.1.2 Ultimate	Analys	sis				14
3.1.3 Proxima	te Analy	ysis				15
3.1.4 Calorific	value	Test				16
3.1.5 Water B	oiling T	'est				17
3.1.6 Cook sto	ove used	l for wa	ter boili	ing test		17
3.2 Project Planning						19

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS				•	21		
	4.1 Ultimate	Analysis .					21
	4.2 Calorific	Value Test		•	•	•	22
	4.3 Proximate	e Analysis	•	•	•	•	24
	4.4 Water Boi	iling Test			•		28
	4.5 Result Co	mparison	•		•		31
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSIO	NS AND RE	СОММ	ENDA	TIONS.	•	32
REFERENCE	ES	· ·		•	•	•	33
APPENDICE	S.						35
APPENDIX 1	Chemaco coo	k stove manu	al .				36
APPENDIX 2 Schematic diagram of cook stove parts .					37		
APPENDIX 3 Summarize standard used in the project .					39		

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure 1.1:	Annual deaths worldwide by cause	•	2
Figure 2.1:	Three types of gasifier		6
Figure 2.2:	Various zone in updraft gasifier		7
Figure 2.3:	Diagram of gasifier cook stove		9
Figure 3.1:	Process flow of project		10
Figure 3.2:	Oven used for drying process, CARBOLITE 450		11
Figure 3.3:	SHINI Low Speed Granulator		11
Figure 3.4:	ROCKLABS Bench Top Ring Mill		12
Figure 3.5:	Oil Palm Fronds		
	(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .		12
Figure 3.6:	Coconut Shell		
	(a) Raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form.		12
Figure 3.7:	Charcoal		
	(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .		13
Figure 3.8:	Pressed Sugarcane		
	(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .		13
Figure 3.9:	Wood Sticks		
	(a) raw, (b) granulated and (c) powder form .		13
Figure 3.10:	Dried Leaves		
	(a) raw and (b) powder form		13
Figure 3.11:	Sawdust		
	(a) raw and (b) powder form		14
Figure 3.12:	CHNS machine LECO 932		15
Figure 3.13:	TGA Machine for proximate analysis.		16
Figure 3.14:	Bomb calorimeter, LECO AC-350		16
Figure 3.15:	Chemaco biomass cook stove		18
Figure 3.16:	Schematic diagram of chemaco gasifier cook stove		19
Figure 3.17:	Project planning for semester 1		20
Figure 3.18:	Project planning for semester 2		20
Figure 4.1:	CHNS Percentage for all samples		21

Figure 4.2:	Comparison of carbon content in the samples.	•	22
Figure 4.3:	Comparison of calorific value in the samples	•	23
Figure 4.4:	Proximate Analysis result for all samples .	•	24
Figure 4.5:	Comparison of Moisture Content in the samples.	•	25
Figure 4.6:	Comparison of Volatile Matter in the samples.	•	26
Figure 4.7:	Comparison of Fixed Carbon in the samples .	•	26
Figure 4.8:	Comparison of Ash Content in the samples .	•	27
Figure 4.9:	Time Taken to Boil 2.5kg Water	•	28
Figure 4.10:	Weight of Fuel Consumed to boil 2.5kg Water	•	29
Figure 4.11:	Cook stove efficiency based on water boiling test	•	30

LIST OF TABLE

Table 1.1:	People relying on traditional biomass (in million)	•	1
Table 2.1:	Gasifier classification parameters	•	6
Table 4.1:	Experimental Result on CHNS Test	•	21
Table 4.2:	Experimental Result on Calorific Value Test.	•	23
Table 4.3:	Experimental result on Proximate Analysis	•	24
Table 4.4:	Experimental Result on water boiling test .		28
Table 4.5:	Table for efficiency calculation .	•	29
Table 4.6:	All data comparison		31